15-1028-PR15 October 28, 2015

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $2,172,000.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $1,033,869.02 as listed in the attached October Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction coniracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (October Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



15-1028-PR15

GENERAL. CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness —~ The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

i;ﬁoved 0 W Approved:

Paul Ostand Forfest Claypodl
Chief Facilities Officer _ Chief Executive Officer

v

Approved as to legal form%

G{M(}',g\j,*

Cheryl Colston
Acting General Counsel




Ti0T

papaold Surpuny [ELISIXY 6

SaALIRIIU] LIS 9110 10) Woddng 'g
ASa1e.38 01[0J110 [PUOTIEINPY 10§ Moddng *,
souendwo) yav 9

SPasN [edIuBDS LLold °§

SUOIIPUOY J01ISIXT PIIRIoLSIB(
SUORE[OIA 9P0) 81 °E

soueduio) spo) 7

15-1028-PR15

A9es T
SU0seay
000002412 $
‘Sunured yyony pue ppngal
Auosew y11q paredae; aptacid pue sgurdod au03s 19sa. pue eAoWOY N
*sSupyseyj-Iajunod Joox pue Jool pado[s 38 SuoleAOUSI pajedie} splao.d
‘sjutod Joydue Lruoseul pajefa.l pue sadeoss aayy [e3our ¢ areday HIOM .
J0l9IXg uonex[yur Jajem £q paSewep A[iaesy useq sary 1By} Seysiuy A ua._ww_mmm‘w_%wmg [ooydg
4 wniseuw48 pue uoo. 391103 ‘IOPLLIOD ‘WOCISSE[) 3JLAOUSY DIOM JoM83U] 2 0 14 €1 910z  910Z/1/9  ST0Z/81/8 00°000°2LTC §$ ad LL9900€  °N'S ‘NHHOSVd ‘H'd Y3IH Mmap axe]
am v H Vv
aLva
1odfoud YvIA  NOILITIWOD qLVaA aqavmy JOHLINW #
U042 SNOSYIH SHLON ANV 3d0DS LoAl0dd NOLL)Y 'WHIdAV 'TvISId (HLVJIOLLNV aavmy LIVILNOD LOVILNOD LOVYINOD YOLIVULNOD TOOHIS
6102 1840300

v xipuaddy



15-1028-PR15

60" IONVHO N VModey

*siealle U pJeog ayj o] pauodas Bulaq are pue panardde useq srey sispio ebueyd Buimojjo) sy

S9'eey’ LS {e10) 108f01d
6v'129'G$ SUOIIPUOD PRIBAQds!I( "8)IS U0 PaIan0osIp sk Juswiade|dal Jo / pue Jredal jods palinbai Auoojeq wnuolipre e Joojj poompieH  §1/58/80 S1/52/90
91°6/8'9$ souelduiod apod “8p00 Hda Aq peanbaruoisiney  G1/02/80 S1/21/80
(00°2£5'c$) suoljipuoY PRISA0ISIA BIANS WAB Te [9o1s Ul 8Bueyo Jojipasn)  GL/ZL/80 G1//1/80
25°168'89% SUOIIPUOY) PRISA0ASI] *SMOPUIM PJeALINOD Te sBuluado mopuim 8A0ge $HOLIQ PIE| A|l9S00| PaIan0dsIp 0} onp siredas Aluoseyy  GL/ZL/80 SL/470/80
82°5.8'8$ HQOVy — uoissiug “Wwoos youn| ul Bujjiao pepuadsns mau aJepoLLILIOddE 0] SofjLIb Uoe[llusA pasiael jo uoiejelsy]  SE/2L/80 G1/20/80
89'GEE'V$ 9OUBWLICJUO0D YAV Y@V 0} WIOJU02 0} UoISIAG) 81INbal puUR UaASUN aq 0} PRIEADSHP Jooj) pue Buluado Joog  §1/52/80 $1/02/80
80°L¥S'S$ pajosiQ BumQ *afeulis mou 1o} Jop.o abueyd 10aap JaumO  G1/81/80 S1/81/80
716168 SUOJIPUOY palaradsi| "PaAOWIBI 8] 0] PBY PUE 8IS U0 PaJalunogua sem uaiepunc) Buiisixe ue uoeaeoxe anol Jamas Buung  G1/21/80 GL/21/80
0¥'6S.'6$ SUONIPUOD PaIBA0asIQ ‘ puunyApin m@ﬁm_xm ul deum adid Oy pue suoloulsal o} anp padinbe. adid Aiddns seb soy BunncimeN  S1/90/80 SL/GL/LO
*9p0o2 Buip|ing 18aw o] pey shenurels pue sjusweinbal Yy 1eaw 0} pey dwey "alis U0 PaIsnoasip
80°6Y.L'vr$ HOV — UoissiwQ ‘syipim Aemjley pue spjoysalyl Joop Se Yons ‘SUoiipuod pue sualieasis o} anp abueyo paiinbas Aawosb dures pue leig  G1/14/80 51/80/80
00°00€°S$ Isanbay (00yog "9wWayas Jojo9 Asen o} fediound jo 1senbay jad Bunured wooisseo oluoisiney  GL/Z1/80 SIH/.L/80
89'88¢°1€$ paloslIg lsumQ “Wwoos Buysemysip pauopuege az||igels 0} uoijoaup Jeumg  G1/52/80 S1/21/80
vLerles SUOHIPUOD PaIaA0dsI( ‘seale |{ljul 039n)s Je paiinbal som [gjul [euoippy  S1/21/80 SL/21/80
SHd-¢20}-v18SYSy6e / LI 8162
3p0Y Uosesy SUCNAIoSeq JopiC sbuey) segddy  8feq ebueyd
%P8’ Ll 0¥'296°182° LIS 0¥’ 290761 1§ (¥4 00°006'£80°0}$ ou| ‘sI0joRUCD 9NN "HM
404-15162-9102 40H opaodnes 9102
Awiapeoy 911Se|0yog opaanes euepy
00'6.5°1$ je104 108foid
00'6.5°1$ HOVY — uoissiwQ Buiping ayi Builixa 104 JOOp By} 0} Josuas Jixa 0lisenbal, (1)euoppy  §1/£0/80 S1/82/L0
g£6v.LlI6C
3P0 uoseay suonduoseq JeplQ ebueyy g addy  dleq sbueyy
%69'LE  01'295°9% 00°6£5°+$ [ 01€86'v$ "pr] sospdisiug Wodold
03S-1r19p-5102 038)ed abey GL0Z
100Yag ybiY Nied aben
00'6vS LS [ej0) 108f0id
006vS°L$ YOV~ uoissiwQ “Bupling sy} Builixs 10} JOOP By} 0} 10SUBS Jixe 0}1sanbal, (L)euoppy  S1/E0/80 S1/82/L0
¥6v.L162
3po7 uoseay SUONAISeq 19pI0) obueyy 3Jegady  3feq abuey)
%SGLEE  01'332°9% 006VS IS 1 01'eL9'%$ "pI sesudieluy wosoid
038-186£2-6102 03S 1ejue) §102
100Y2g 8ippIy 18jued
PqunN  Peuo)  Junowy slaplQ slapig - Junowy
Od 109, joeiu0) abueyn afiueyn "' 19eIU0)
Jqunn 1dy preog 8jorI0 Jelol  pasiAsH €101 . JaquinN JeuibQ Jaquunp 109foug I0PUap

8401
G102/G1/6

:abed
:9)eqg

907 43AHO IONVHD

S1/1€/80 01G1/10/80 Woi}
abuel s8)oho feroidde Japio abueyo assy L

G10¢ 1990190

wesbold juswenoidwy [enden
sjooyos alqnd obealyo

SdD



15-1028-PR15

60" IONVHO W Modey

*SIeale ul preog eyl 0} palodas Buiag ase pue panaidde usaq aney s19pi0 abueyo Buimoj|o) sy

8/°119%$ pajoasq BumQ *$I0pLIOD (1) Jnoy Jo sBuijia ayy jured o} Joge| pue [eistew apinold alJoloenuo]  G1/G2/80 S1/81/80
*Sl[e]s aJaIouod
66°860'92% SUCIIPUOY) PaIBn0asI( 1nod pue ued [93}s 8pinoid "Jorenale au} jo ured ay) ui sadid sy 81N0i01 01 28| SINGISEA Ul SI)S SUL JO [eAOWal pueoweq  SL/EL/80 GL/0E/L0
: "apeW aq 0} sjusulsnipe 43\ palinbai feyl Bulisd prey syl uiyim
G8'€80'ch$ SUOIIPUOD PaIoA0dslq  SIOIU0D Bullsixa Paiancosip Jo Jnsa. e se uoie|nsul adid S01s9qse J0 Juswaleqe [2luaLuuoliAug [euoippe apinoid 01 J010BIU0D  §1/90/80 S1/0€/20
(05'vees) pajaaiq JeumQ “Ifem AIUOSBUI J0LIBIXS SY] WOJ} PAAOWRI SJ9ILE Suolsaul Snolbljel 8yl Jo AidAlap 8y} 10} 1pald apjaold 0} J0J0BIU0D  S1/90/80 S1/70/80
SHd-2e0l-vt 9718062
9p07) UOSESY Suonduoseq 1opIO SbUEy)  Jlegddy  afeq ebuey)
%SE9  LO6YS'ELS0LS £0°6v8'609% og 00°000°+09°6$ Auedwog 2 wBim
dS0-1209t-G102 dSJ3}903uey 5102
Jooyos ybi yoooueH
0L¥25'94$ Jelol Joefoid .
. K]
0Lv25'91$ HQV — uaissio “Bulpling 8y} Jo Bum YINOs 0} 8o1RS Jetem apinaid o) Buidid pue owep UOHpPE apma.d 01 0O §1/90/80 PL/SLOL
8Hd-G2G0-+1 1568022
3P0 Uosesy SUONANOSa( JBpi0 obuey) 3dEeqady  afeq abueyn
%9L L 8E€L812L'SS 8€'//.'89$ (£ 00°008'2S.L'v$ ‘0D UoNONIISU0Y I8|palld
dS0-1LLE2-G1L02 dSJ 1218H S102
jooYss |2i9H s10pody L
26°299'6$ [e1o] 108fo.d
’ “1s10] feuoijippe UB Ylim paisisis 8 0} pasu WOCISSE|D
66" LYS'vS SUOIIPUOD P3ISA0TSIQ By} Ul Jofejiuaa un sy} Buibuey pasodold sey 90 ay3 yaiym woiy sisiol (/) UsAas ayl Jo Yoes ‘SUoiie|nofes [einjorlis uo pesey  §1/21/80 SLV2/L0
*SI9LIE]S pasny §0 Juolj Ul ,0-€ JO Soueles]o Suipom Jadoid ayy epinoid
98°186°c$ SUOIIIPUOY) Pa4aA00SI *SIoLE]S Pasn) palinbal su) epinoid pue syun Buljpuey Jie sy} sfeledo 0] S|0JIL0Y) UCSUYOS WO} SIBJI0A00 81Inood 01 DY) §1/72/80 SL/L/80
29°50S$ palavAg Jeumo "ge| Bupnioepnuew e sainixly Bunybi| yoed jrem Jousxe spifey [elew AM00Y Burisixs 1e sjjeoojoyd (g) om soeidey  §1/01/80 S1/20/80
Sp'989¢% SUONIPUIOS) PBIBA0ISIQ 4 oIne Bunisixa je piny} aynelpAy PaIsncosIp Jo asodsip pue sacwal Aliedold  §1/90/30 S1/£0/80
G682
Bpoy) uoseay SUONduoSa(] JapIo ebUEy) dEeqddy  9feq abueyn
%828 SSLEL'9L9$ G5 LEL'15$ Gl 00°000°629$ Auvedwog uononisuod Aig-iy
dYO-L6b9-GL02 HyD usmog 5102
Jo0yag ybiH uamog
26'9.7'9v$ [e10] 193f01d
26°9L1'9v$ BYlo ~J0)oadsul Jamas 0beaiy0 Jo A0 Jad Jamas PauiquIoD pue ajoyuew 8sIAel 01 08 §1/02/80 SL/LL/L0
6865182
BP0 uoseay Suondnoseq JleplQ bueyy ofeq ddy  SjeQq ebuey)
%886 S6'760'899$ G6'760'09$ 4 00°000°'809$ Auedwog uononisuog Aig-y
dvn-1ggye-s102 dvnuoAl sLo2
|00Yyos uoA Alepy
JaquinNN  joeljuo) Junowy s18pI0 SI19PIO junowy
od 109% oenuo) abuey) abuey) ™ 1oBIU0)
lequny jdy pieog ajoel0 Jelol pasinay jeloL JBquinnN lewiBlIO 1aquinp 109loid A0pPUdA |ooyog

D01 HIAHO FONVHI

gio0g
GL02/SL/6

:abed
:9leq

GH/1€/80 01G1/10/80 Wioy
afuel s91340 [ercidde sopio abiueyo asay .

G10¢ 1990100

weibold uawaaoidw [eliden

sjooyds al|qnd obeay)d

SdD



15-1028-PR15

60 IONVHO W Hodey *sleaue ul pJeog eyl 0} psliodal Buieq ase pue panaidde useg aney s1apio afueyd Buimo|jo) sy
Ge'9lv'ees Ieio] 198loid

“suoreapow obeubis v

*siefeay gnj Ul JO UO[TE|[eISUI MOJ[E O] S|[EM W01} PIOWDIIM SAOWRY '
*LU00. }SBOPE0Iq Ul XOq JOTeljUuaduod MauU |felsul pue apiAold 2

"XOq JOJeJUa0u0D | 81008y ‘|

adoos Buimoljo} Syl spnjoul O} pasirey

"wooy Areulng ay) uj jJuswidinba pue sun Oy 8pnjoul 0 PasIAS) Sem 8|npayos uoiielabujey (‘6
‘pappe 310U 9oUB|dWod PIEOGUIIMS ‘POSIAG SEM SI0LINPUOD SOUBIIUS 90IA0S Jo Alveduly ()
*SUOISUBWIP/INOAE| Buiwre.y j00l pasiney (o

‘pasinal azIs eI (p

‘pappPe Sem Og# SI0N [BJeusK) arempleH/eweld/iooq (10

‘ue|d 8y} 0} pappe alem sBej uwno) (*q

XUIBY 8000 O} UolieuLIol palsanbal 8pon pasiney (e

S€'91¥°22$ BU0 ‘pais| sway Bumoyo} 8y} 4o} apinold opioloeluoD S 1/b2/80 G1/01/80
0102692 . o
Jp07) U0Seay - ) Suonduosaq Jeplp ebueyn dfegddy  ejeq ebueyn
%LLY  66'816'886°CLS 66'816'7£9% 0S 00°000'¥0€°c+$ Auedwo % Wbm
dIS-L2p9v-v 102 dis Aged v 7102
looyas ybiH Aqey |y
or'912'01ES [ejo] 198foid
*$182991) MU 3U] JO
16°165% SUOIIPUOY) PRIBA0ISIQ uoire|ieisul sUl UM 1011ju0d Ul 1onp ISneyxe psianoasip Buiisixa [[e1suial PUE anowal 0} Joge] pue [eusfew apinoid o} iojoequon  §1/92/30 SH2/80
. "9|1} jlem QIUIeISD SAI933) OF |[em 1Sam 3ouq paze|b Buiisixe ay] jo adey
G8'G/6$ HOV — uoIssiwo ay} 01 pieoq WNsSAAB JUBISISaL 2INISIOW JO oAk () aUo sjeujwreT *silem Auosew Bulsixs WoJj [leJ Jfeyo Mouq pazejd anoway  G1/£0/80 G1/0€/20
82 eSL'L$ HOV — uoissiug *WOO4 910} XOSIUN Ul 9)1} JOOJ} JIWRI8D | X 2| apinoid 0}i0loenuo)  G1/61/80 GL/21/80
nd Jorens|o
vE1Y26's$ SUOIIPUOY) PaIanodsiq MBU 8y} 0} Juedelpe wesq apeib 8181ouod BullSIXa PAISA0DSIP SU1 USI[OWSP 0} Joge] puk [eusiew ay} apinoid 0}0joeluod  §1/61/80 G1/01/80
08°080°'/$ paldalIg JeumQ woossse|d Bujures| sauelsip ay} Joj pannbal juswdinbs ay} jo uoie|elsul ay; apinoid ojioloenuon  S1/61/80 G1/81/80
9€°G0V'P$ 18enbay |0oyos ‘afeuis [puoilppe palsankial [00yds jelsul pue spinoid 034010BIU0D  SL/F0/80 S1/0€/.0
¥9°GE0'9$ peldallg JeumQ 's10308(o.4d pajunowl Buiiad xis (9) |[eIsuUl g 9pIn0ld S 1/02/80 S1/81/80
¥.°088'€2$ 1o81ydy ~ 103 ‘Buiwesy pue sprecq wnsdAB ylim SI00|} [e Ul SUWN|oJ [e8ls 8sojoug  S1/61/80 SL/¥0/80
*100P [eleW MOJIoy MU (|) auo apinoid (‘2
*18S0]0.J00p MU (|.) Buo apiAdld (|
Y 085 v$ pa1oRI(g leumQ :Bumoliog ay3 Joj epinoud 0} 10j0BIU0D  SL/SL/80 S1/01/80
L2SEV'VLLS pa1dalg lsumQ *Wo0lssea Bulutes aouelsip a1 Jo) palinba. jusiudinbs ayj Joj Buioiid epinoid 01 1010esu0D  GL/61/80 S1/81/80
G9'92.'.$ SUOIlpUCY PalaA0asIq *Aaxeq ay) u yuis deid ayj 0} soimss Buiquinid mau jjejsu; 0} Jode] pue [eiajew apiaoid ojiojoenuon)  §1/92/80 SL/42/80
SHd-2e0l-vl - 918062
3p07) uoseay Suonduoseq JBpI0 dbuey) B ddy  3feq ebuey)
%SE'9  LOBY8'ELZ0LE L0'6v8'609$ (013 00°000'%09'6$ Auedwoy % Wbim
dS0-1209t-G102 dSQd00uel G102
|o0yas yHiH 3}o03uey
JaqWINN Peljuog  unowy SlaplQ SI18pIQ - Junowy
Od J0 9 euo) abueyn abueys ' joesucH
isquinp 1dy pieog soRL0 leloL pasinay [eiol laquinN rewibuQ Jaqunp 109/oad AOPUSIA |00y2s
901 H3IAHO IONVHI
glo0¢ :abed G1/LE/80 OLGL/L0/B0 0y weiboid wswaroidw) [ende)
G1L02/SL/6 :ereq afuel s91340 |ercsdde Japio abueyo asay | sjooyas 3ljqnd obeaiyd

G10¢ 1°9q0100 ',



15-1028-PR15

60 FONVHO W Modey *slealle ul precg ay) 0} pauodal fulaq aie pue paroidde uaag aaey sispio afiueyd Buimo]|oj aup

oY /6V'91$ [e104 198f01d
"POAOWAI SEM BUO]S 8] 80UO plal} 8y} ul
av'L6P'9L$ SUCHIPUOD P3JBA0DSI  PaJ8n0sIP SE S[R)UI| MopUIM Je 80a1d sucls Buny yoes Wwoly SI0yoUe (831 [BUOHIPPE oM () Bumng pjay Jo} sisoo epivoid 01 09 §1/52/80 GL/61/80
SHd-220l-v1 256/88¢
3P0 Uosesy SUCHAIDSaQ JepIp sbuey) SR ddy  Sfed sbueud
%vae 1SleL'eses [4°3 mehmmwu € 00°005'928$ Auedwo uogonisuc) Aig-ly
, HOW-12022-9102 HOW sweppy 9102
[ooyos sweppy auep
Ze'L8'es [elol 108014
geLig's$ HOV — uoissiwg "SJOEII0D JOOP INo} (b) JO [Bl0} e OpINOid  §1/51/80 GL/22/L0
Ldd-g20l-vI 928062
Bpo) liosesy SUO[dNOsa( BpIQ ebtey]) B ddy  8feq sbue()
%9.°€ PLGSY'SEL$ 1216'7$ < 00°evS'0EL$ "0U| ‘SWeISAS 99Bd
J3S-19¢€9v-G1.02 J3S poomuadf GL0C
Awapeoy poomuay
09°08.°8% [e10] 108fo1d
*siseq [erelew pue
08'08.°8$ SUOINPUOY) PRISA0ISI] BN} B UO [BAOWASJ UOIIONIISQO 81210U00 Yiim paadoid 0} D5 "uoieneoxa Buunp paisacosip sem uojiepunoy Buiping Buisixe uy  S1/21/80 S1/11/80
SHd-220l-v1 1£98282
Jpoj Uosesy SUGHAIIOS8q J8pI0 ebueyy  Bleqady  97eq sbueu]
%L9v 08°806'961$ 08'08.'8$ L 00'82L'88t$ ‘00) UOJINIISUOY) Jojpall
IdN-LPLLE-SL02 “IdN ussiid 5102
Awdpeoy Ajlunwwog uasiid
GG'€0L'91L$ [ei0 109fo1d
GS'€0L'9L$ Byio '5dD o1 Ajoauip pred Wiejo 8oURINSU| JOJ J0J0RIJU0D 8U) 0} S Woljjuswied  S1/01/80 G1/01L/80
. 0£91082
3P0 UosEay SUCIANOSe( JBPI0 ShUEy)  BEQqAdy  Seq sbueyd
%89V  GS0.5'09v$ §5°025°02$ 9 00°000°‘0v$ 00SSY 9 UISIBIN "N'S ‘Udyosed "Hd
“1dN-19vee-r10e “IdN soue||3ise) 102
soue|jaised
BqWNN  JOBIUOY  Junowy SJ9pI0 S9pIO - Wnowy
od 109 oenuo) abueyn abueys ' 1oB1U0Y
Jaquinp 1dy pseog ajoel0 |elol  pasiady |eloL JRquinN reuiblQ Jaquinp 193lo4d 10PUBA |o0Yyos
9071 4H3AHO IONVHO
gjov :abed S1/1€/80 0} G1/L0/80 WOl weiboid wawanoidwyi [eyded
G10Z/SL/6 :ored afuel s3940 jeroudde Jepio afiueyo assey | sjooyas aqnd omao_—._o

G1L0¢ 19q0100 SdJ



15-1028-PR15

60 AONYHO W Hodey *stealie U] preog 8yl 0] pauodal Buiaq are pue panoidde usaq aney siopio abueyd Buimoljoj syl

00" vpS's$ feoL 10801d
"uona|dwos Jo} 8)NPeYOS j8eul 0} Joplo
ul wood JyBiam Je aseq pabired 1an0 askeq Jaqgni pue ‘Bale JaX)I0]/Iamoys Je NN J8no ajil Jlweed Yim NN paze|d adejdai
00'PPS'S$ SUOIIPUOYD) PRISA0ISI 0140j0e.3U07) “Aejap Hels 108[oid 03 anp jooys Jo Lels o} joud jonposd NiND Pezeld |fe1sul pue ulelqo 0} 8jge JoU S1I0BNU0D  §1/52/80 S1/81/80
G8%200€ / €09.76C
BP0y Uoseay SUONGNISa( JopI0 Sbuey) slegady  8jeq abueyd
%08}  00'9¥¥'gle'es 00'9v¥'85$ 4 00°000°v52°'c$ 008SY @ USS[BIN "N'S ‘Uayosed "HH
dOI-1£08v-9102 g2l usspunwy 5102
¢ [ooy9s yBiH usspunwy pjeoy
192L20LS 0L 103(01d ‘ * ‘
SE'Lr1'e$ pajoalq JeumgO *d| O} WIs}SAS UOHO8Iop UOISI]U| 198UUOD C1I0J0RIU0D  §1/82/80 S1/81/80
92°690'8$ pajoang sumQ ‘uoneosojal ped Alunoas pue ‘Buidus ‘eBeulis alis epmoid 01 DY) §1/82/80 G1/81/80
SHd-c20L-¥ IrSS000E / L LPEE6S
Jp0J uosesy SUOIJIoseq JepIQ sbueq) dlEgady  Sq sbueud
%L S Ovi'eers vS'ovLeL$ 1% 00°000°0L¥$ Ju] “Si010BIUOD JBIIN "HM
HOI-12002-9L02 Q) s1e.0]dx3 eiquin|od 9102
Aweapeoy sialojdxg eiquinjo)
91'806°cL$ Ielof 109f0id

*$9)|116 mau 1oy padinbal se Joojy 1s1)} Ul sBujuado meu Ing) "se|jub Joj aseya Buiquunid ayil Ae|o u sbujusdo
00|} 1841} 8buejus 0} QB "SBUIMBIP U0 UMOYS SE WO0J 19]10} S, 15 188M J00|f PUOTSS 8y} Ui IsIxa sBuluado op “Jasil 19np msu ylim
00'968% SUOIIPUOY PaIeA0dsld  1a)ju0d [im Buidid "wool 18§10} s,1416 1sam Jooyy Isiiy ayi ul sBuiuado a)jub 881y} 8y} jo om} pulysq palerodsip sem Buidid Buisixg  G1/01/80 SHIG/LO

"Bale sy jo Buwored pue daid
aoeyns gl "Yidap Bulisixe yorew o} gejs 91910U00 mau apinold pue eale daid pue ‘Usamiaq UOI0S |feulS 8Ul PUE SI1a[l0q PO
9yl Je gels Bulufewal anowal [feysJoloenuo  “yoled aAigoa) 01 9|qeNNnS Jou PUE ‘UoIIPpUOI Jood uj aq o} puno} sem qejs auyl Jo
96'21E'01L$ SUOIPUOYD PaIBA03sIq uoruod Bujurewsi auj} ‘fercwas ped Jely "dgejs Buiurewa jo Buryored pue sped Jajioq Buisixe Jo [eAOLUS 10) po|e0 3iom Jo adods  §1/51/80 S1/81/80

"ulseq Yoyeo 1salesu 8y} 0} auj| Jamss 1o poy (g)

"JUSWIBAOW [RIUBISIIP 10§ MOj[e 01 3|1} ABJO puB U0l 3j11onp uaamiaq Bulidnoo joqan ajqgixs|) 8pinoid (2)

-Buidid mau angoal

o} adid Bunisixs Jo spus Je Ind ues|o e axep adid Jo uonoas usyoIq S0E|dal puE pascwal 0} palinbsal JI0s [euciippe areneox3 (1)
iom Buimoljos ay aje[dwod 0} DY) JuaWaseq wool Jajiod ay} ul abedsas a3 Bunquiuoo s adid

SIU} WO} JOTE M "JUSWSJHSS [BUSISLIP 0] 8NP ‘UOIFEpUNOY Si} Jeau painjoel) Sem ‘Jool 8snoy Ja|iog ayl wodj siyoiym ‘adid Aejo

02°669'2$ U0 PaJIBA0ISIQ ay| -paielunooue sem adid Jomas UayoIq e ‘9dIAIaS [EO1I108]9 MBU 8y} J0j asnoy Jajlod au} Jo apIs ypou ay} Je Buiyouani uodn  SH/SL/80 S1/€1/80
SGHd-¢cll-vI - 9922.82
3P07) UOSEDY Suonduosaq JOpI0 SbuBy)  8feqg ddy  Sfeq ebueyy)
%22t 809le'cee'ss 80'91+'c91$ L1 00°008°120'6$ '0Q uofonysucy Jajpalig
gvN-150£2-5102 avN Jabuiq3 5102

Jabuiqg uensuyy
PqWNN  19eNUO)  Junowy s19pI0 SIBPIO unowy
Od Jo9,  j0BMUO0) abuey) abueys 19e4jU0D

1aqunp 1dy pieog apeln lejol  pasiaay leloL Jaquiny reuwibLQ 1aquiny 109load Bl DET Y |ooyss

O071 H3AHO IONVHI
gjog :abed S1/1€/80 01G1/10/80 WOl wesbo.d Juswaoidwy [ende
S10Z/SL/6 :ered abuel sajoAo eroidde Jspio abueyo assy | $]00Y9S 91qnd ofeaiyn

G10¢ 41990100 5dJ



15-1028-PR15

60 IONVHO W Hoday “sIeaue u| pieog a3y} 0] pajodar Buieq ase pue paraidde usaq aney siapio abueyo Buimojjo) ay ]

61'S5v2'0vES fejoL Joefo.d

"Wl JO SpUd 1588 puk yUou Buole sjlem Jaiseld pebewep Jefem jo 199} asenbs G/ Aplrewixaidde iedey v

-Buiisixe Buiyoletu 90Ys 9seq poompley meu YIm a3e|dal pue 9oys aseq Jo 1094 Jeaul| G/ Aelewixoidde erowey g

‘Bunisixe yodjew o} ysjuly - JOOJ} PooMmpIEY mau pue Bullsixe ‘Wool alijus ysjuy pue pues g

*J00}} poompJey pabewep Jetem Jo 189} afenbs oG Ajerewixoidde aoeidey L

946¢ wooy

‘pauinbal sj awely Joop Bunsixa jo Buipues Jo Juswaoe|dal

) swely Joop Buiisixs jo ysiuy yorepy “oop Jsurelie Buiggni ajeuiuje 0} Se 0s 8214j0 JN jUsJelpe Ul awel} Joop poom Jieday ‘9

*Burisixe Buiyorew saji Buljieo mau yiim a)1i Buyieo [eolisnode §o 1ea) alenbs g Aprewixoidde aoe|day G

*Wioal Jo spus Jsea pue yuou Buole sialse|id pue sjfem Jaise|d pabewep Jsiem jo 183} arenbs 0Gg Ajelewixoidde iredey v

*Bunsixs Bujyolew S0y s aseq peomp.iey mau yim adejdal pue 90ys 8seq Jo Jee) feaul) G| Ajpiewixoidde anoway ‘e

"Bunisixe yatew o} ysiuls - 100}} poompIey mau pue Bullsixe Jo 1ea4 arenbs 000E Alprewixoidde ysiuy pue pues  °g

100]} popmpJey pabewep Jajem Jo 198} afenbs g0 ARlewixoidde aoejdoy L

(901350 3N UBdE[OR PUB) O0Y BASAYIIO

Bale MOPUIM A2q 1SeS T jRIisSqns pue 100y | DA pefiewep setem jesy arenbs gz | Apewxaidde adeidey g

"mopum Aeq 1ses JO J9UI0d

38 Ie 188} srenbs g Ajerewixoidde pue Jauioo N Je Buljpued poom pabeuwrep jo 198)atenbs o] Agrewixoidde aoejdey v

‘MopuIm Aeq 1sea Je a01ulod Jalse|d pafewep Jalem Jo 169} Jeau| 2| AlRlewxoidde Jredey €

-Buiysixe Buiuorew saji Buiieo mau yum a)1} Buiiea reansnode Jo 189} asenbs gog Ajpiewxoidde soejdey 2

“Buiies Jaise|d pabewep satem Jo 189} aJenbs oGz Ajetewxoidde Jreday L

002 Areigr

"MOpUIM 1SES 9J6Uls 0] Juede(pe jem Jaiseld pabewep Jotem Jo Joa) aienbs g Ajprewixoldde Jredey 9

‘wInjas |fem Juadelpe pue quiel mopuim 1sem Je Jaiseld pabewep lajem Jo 189} aenbs Gz Ajprewixoidde Jredey G

-Bunsixe Bulyorew sa|i Buiieo mau yiim o) Buljisd [eonsncde jo 188} arenbs g/ Aprewixoidde agejdey R

‘Bunisixa Bulyorew eoys aseq uoo\s_gmc MBU UM mom_%_ pue aoys aseq o9} Jeau)| 0g AlRlewxoidde sacwey ol

*(49]j13 poom ylim spireoq

100]} usamiaq sdef |[11) 991440 JO ey YLOoU Je Jooj; poompIey pafiewep Jojem Jo Jos) alenbs 6/ | ARrewixoldde Jredey 2

“Busixa Yolew o} ysiuly - 100} poompiey Bursixs Jo 1ea) arenbs /¢ Ajelewxoidde ysiuyss pue pues "}

YOO L 83O s Jedioulid
00°89¢€°281$ U0 PaiaA0dsia :Bumolioy syl epinoid 01 DB GH/A1/80 S1/01/80
67°9GL°L$ SUORIPUOY paIsA0dsI] *SHUN MaU Ylim 80B|dal puk Sioyealq WNNJeA aA1a9ap (2) usnas Builsixe sy} saowed  S1/21/80 G1/04/80
00°LLO'0L$ SUORIPUCY pa1eAcdsia ‘8818 Y1117 01 SUOiBIIHpOW [RUOHIDRY  GL/21/80 SL/L1/80
00°062'06% pa10a.Ig JsumQ ‘WINIPELS (00498 YBIH Y291 aueT Ik ¥oed) ois|yle auj Jo Buioeunsal 10} 8pin0ld — GL/SH/S0 SL/y1/80
00¥8Y Lv$ SUOHIPUQD palsAcdsi| e pue ‘g ‘| swniseuwAb Jo) SUEUNO Juswaoeidal meu spinold  S1/81/80 S1/81/80
00'9€8'c1L$ pe1o8aQg Bumo *sjusuodwod uomued 19)101 Bulisixe sNoleA Jo Juswadeldal feiued Jo) apinold  G1/01/80 G1/01/80

84d-G2S0- 1 18€6200¢ / G19/982
3poD) uoseay

SUONONoSaQ JopI0 9buey)  Bleg addy  Jieq eouey)

%.L0°}  6Y°1S8'L04'09$ 6v"125'LEGS 14 00°0€€v91‘05$ "OU| ‘uoiINIsUOY sueT JBIAL
HOW-12e9-5102 HOW YyoaL sueq 5102
100Y03 YBIH [eajuyal sue O Magly
Bquny  JoelUO)  Junowy sIapi0 sispiQ - junowy
Od 10% 1oe11U0) abueyn abueyy ©°  1oenuo)
J3quinn idy pieog ajoel) jeioL pasiaay jeloL laquinN Jeuibuo Jaquinp 1o8foug 10puUsp jooyss
O07T HIAHO FONVHI
g8J09 :abed G1/HE/80 01G1/L0/30 WLy weJboid waswanosdwi [ended
G102/SL/6 :9leqd abue. so[oho [eacidde sapio abueyo asay | sjooyas aijqnd obeaiysn

G10¢ 4990190 §dJ



15-1028-PR15

60  IONVHO N Hodey -sIeale U pJeog 8y} o} papodal Buleq ere pue pasoidde usaq aney siaplo ofiueyd Guimojjo sy,

"PAPUBIXS JSNEUXS PUB Yoap [BISW MU 18 paj[Blsul 1Sneyxa 104 Buigno jool

mau pue WBIKAYS PIo e ouemoje Jo Hed Sk pajfelsul Yoop {elaw Mau pue paaowwal-8q {[im Buiguna pjo ‘BIAMS pjo uj pajunow
semjsneyxe Bunsixe 1sneyxa jood 1y yojms Jemod pue Jasnip yum Buiiad [eoIISNOTE 0} UMOP PAPUSIXS PUE PSINP 8q M
/0€ WO0J 80USI0S PJ0 3ADAE 1SMeLXS Meu ‘BuIp|ing iUSPede ay) JO JOoj) PAIY) 1y "sue) om] Bulysiqinjal pue sqInd mau (z) omi

00'522'c$ SUOINPUOYD PaIBA0osI] 10 1S00 P8I ‘(Souemo][e) }aop felew yoted Buip|ing sue auly Jo apIs 1ses ay) e Bulquno pue suey yosuasoob aaiyl ajeulwl[g  G1/90/80 G1/50/80
‘wia)shs
9|ge.ado pue 919jdwos 10} SUOIIOBULI0D AIBSSI08U |8 Xew JOJIN0 a3IAaS [B011108]8 A80Z Bullsixe 01183} 0§ ‘UNPU0D [a21s pibu
20°9.0'GL$ SUOIIPUOYD PRIAACISI] M3U pUe BuIm [2911199]8 PUSIXT “PuUp-Ul joo) pue wool 4N Bulp|ing siwepede e weisks Jds Bunsixa aoejdes pue arowsy  G1/€4/80 S1/90/80
"Buiyseyy Joos pue ‘Buipjam ajejd ‘spaep (gg) 10} 1Palo spinoid "sBuiuado
(01" 168's2$) pajaslg JBuUmQ Builsixa 18A00 UOIRNSU) pUR PJeOg JoA00 WNSAAB mau 0s “Y2ap Joos 0] umop safe|d JAep N pue spaep Bunisixe eroway  G1/01/80 G1/90/80
SHd-c20L-v ey LO0E / 8689162
9p07) uoseay SUONOHOSaQ JOpI0 dbuey) Jfeqaddy  dreq abueyy
%20'0- €£902'€29'v$ (L9°9z8%) . g 00°€ES've9'v$ Sejelo0ssy R 9|qeliey
4 %
N J04-1€164-9102 404 sull|o9 9102
100yag ybiH Awapeay sulfjod
00°06v$ [e10]_108l01d
00'06v$ HOY — uoIssiwg *sBumesp urumoys Ajfeuifilio Jou Xog AYA mau oju; sionp Ajddns Burisixa om] (g) 108UU00 011800 §1/42/80 S1/02/80
SHd-ge0l-vI 8096682
Bpoy) uoseay suonduosaq 1epiQ ebueyy dEegaddy  dfeq ebuey)
%220 00°06v'8Le$ 00°06v$ 3 00'000°812% 00SSY g UBSIBIN "N'S ‘Uaydsed "Hd
HOI-19991-6 102 | SH SPJeA 8yl ;0 )X3ed G102
. splej 9yl jooeg
00'080°G$ [e10] 199{0id
00°080'G$ pajoal JBuUMQ *sajeutale piq pa1deode 198|je. 01 usWwIsn(pe Junowe p/eme 10.uo)  S1/S1/80 GL/EL/80
y6¥2008
3po7) uoseay SUONANoSeq JOpI0 dbuey) Blegddy  a%eq abueyn
%8E'0  00°080'VPE‘ LS 00°080°G$ 3 00'000°'6€€‘+$ Auedwo) uononisuo) Aig-|iy
dON-17082-9102 dON HOJly 9102
Jooyas 1109y Aepy esino-|
0v'e9l‘es felo| 109fo1g
-Buiousy Bunsixe
9y} yorew piroys 1ydiey syeb oy | "aous} [ejuswreulo Bulsixe ayj Jo sisod ay) usemiog del auy) saso|o eyl sjoued [eoulsWwAs
or'z91'c$ 1senbey |00yog yum a1ef Bums sjgnop & aq pinoys aeb sy 1 "8}is 8y 40 8pis 1sea ay} uo ofel Buims signop o|gesoo| e spinaid 0 OB S1/02/80 SL/81/30
. $88000¢
3P0 uosesy SUonaNdseq Jeplp ebuey) sreqaddy  deQg ebueyy
%S0 0¥'291°L02$ 07'29L2$ I 00°000'G02$ Auedwog uononnsuo) Aig-|ly
TdN-12102-91L02 1dN Aqdr1 9102
looyas Aqq1v inyuly
Jaqunpy pejuo)  unowy SI8pIQ s18pIQ - unowy
od 10% joeiu0) abueyn abuey” 1RIIL0)
Jaquiny 1dy pseog EIG:ITe] leloy, pasiAdy lelop JPqunN lewiblQ Jaquinp jo8loid 10pUsA Jjooyss
D01 H3AHO FONVYHI :
gjo.L :abed S1/1€/80 01§ 1/1.0/30 Wosj weibold uewsroidw [ende)
GL0Z/SL/6 :9led abue. s3940 [encidde Jopio abueyo assy |

s|ooyos allqnd obeaiyo

G10¢ 190100 SdD



15-1028-PR15

60 IONVYHO N Hodey *siealle Ul pJeog 8yl o} pslodas Buiaq are pue pancidde usaq aney s1epio sbueyo Suimoljo) ayL

4 n.n
20'698°c€0’L$ pouad siy} 10} s19piQ abuey [eloL
{00000'2E$) [elo] 108l0.1d
“JAUMO 01 P31
(00°000°2E$) palaaiq JoumQO apincud 0}1019B.U07) “sluswRNb) 199w 0} pasiel uaaq sey Yidep afietols uojualeq "Panows) udaq sey odoas | seulelly  S1/82/80 51/92/80
2a100e
Spoy) Uoseay SUONONI85q] JOpI0 ebuey) dleqady  afeq obueyn
%81'6- 00°000'99€$ (00"000°2£%) 2 00°000°c0v$ 0SSV g UISIAIN "N'S ‘Usyosed 'H
dvn-ieyse-9Loe dvynuowojos 910¢
|00Y9S UOWIOJOS ¥ YeuueH
(L9°08¥'p$) [e101 08lo1d
‘|20 ojoyd Bunsixe wiol] [ouoo Bulpnjoul
walsAs [euopelado pue ajejdwod e 1o} Alesseoeu ssoueusndde pue ‘Inpuod [a8)s pIBLL MaU Pue Siim 1INPUOI {[e pue jeued
176592 SUOIHIPUOY PaIaA0dsIq Bunsixe u} Joxealq NS0 MaU BPINOId *Buipjing *3°d JO SUOIieAdjd }sES puR You uo (g) siybi Bunsixe o} Bulinoso asoisay  S§1/01/80 $1/90/80
Sdd-ge0l-v #2100 / 8689162
P07 Uosesy SUondposaq J9pI0 ebuey) ojeq ddy  dfeq sbuey)
%20'0- €£'90L°€29'Y$ (£9928%) S 00°€€5'729'v$ $9LeI00SSY B 3|qEleY
404-1€16v-9L02 404 suljloD 9102
looyag ybiH Awspeoy suljjod
JaquinN pejuoy  junowy SI9pI0 sPpIQ - junowy
Od 0% eI abueyn afuey) ' joBIU0D
Jaquiny idy pseog ajoeI0 |elol  pasiAay leloL JaquinN lewBlO Jaquinp 199lold J0puUap |ooYyog
D01 H3aHO IONVHO
glog abed §1/LE/80 01 1/10/80 Wios weibold usuweaoiduy [eyde)
GL0Z/SL/6 :9ed abuel s9)9490 [enoidde Joplo afiueyo assy |

s|ooyds a1qnd obeatyo

GL0¢ 190100 SdD



